FILE

Kravitz, Brown & Dortch, LLC

Attorneys at Law

Max Kravitz 145 East Rich Street

Janet Kravitz Columbus, Ohio 43215-5240 Of Counsel:
Paula Brown 614.464.2000 William H. Bluth*
Michael D. Dortch fax 614.464.2002 *Also admitted in NY

Jacob Cairns
Lori A. Catalano
Kristopher A. Haines

mdorteh@kravitzlle com

March 2, 2007

Via Courier

Renee Jenkins

Chief, Docketing Division

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 E. Broad Street, 13" Floor
Columbus, Chio 43215

0and

9E :h Hd 2- 4y 1007
AIC 9M113%300-03AI303Y
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Dear Ms. Jenkins:
Enclosed please find an original and fifteen copies of the following document:
Cinergy Corp.'s Motion For Protective Order and Memorandum in Support

Please accept the original and fourteen copies of each document for the Commission's file, and
return the remaining copy to me via the individual who delivers the same to you, You may call
me if you have any questions concerning this filing.

As always, your consideration is greatly appreciated. Thank you.
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CINERGY CORP.’S

MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER

Cinergy Corp., by and through its attorneys, respectfully moves this Honorable
Commission pursuant to QAC section 4901-1-24(A)(7) and (8) for the entry of a
protective Order that will restrict use by the Ohic Consumers' Counsel of all documents
containing confidential, proprietary information belonging to Cinergy Corp., together
with any and all materials and information derived from those documents. The basis for
this motion is set forth in the accompanying memorandum iﬁ support, which is

incorporated by reference herein.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

I INTRODUCTION

Sometime in early January, 2007, the Ohio Consumers' Counsel ("OCC")
informed counsel that it would issue‘ a subpoena to Cinergy Corp. ("Cinergy™), at the time
a non-party to these proceedings, seeking any agreements between Cinergy and
customers of Duke Energy Ohio f/k/a Cincinnati Gas & Electric Co. On February 5,

2007, such a subpoena was in fact issued to Cinergy.



In response to OCC's discovery demands, Cinergy Corp. moved to intervene in
these proceedings for the limited purpose of protecﬁng information belonging to it, and at
the same time filed a motion in limine asking the attorney examiner to determine in
advance of hearings in these matters that the sole agreement to which it is a party and
which was responsive to OCC's subpoena is entirely irrelevant to the matters before this
Commission in these proceedings. :

In order to facilitate discovery in this matter Cinergy voluntarily entered into a
protective agreement with the OCC on January 17, 2007 (the "Agreement”, attached
hereto as Exhibit A). Through the Agreement, Cinergy agreed to produce documents and
information to OCC that Cinergy believes to be confidential and proprietary business
information belonging to Cinergy. In return, and even though OCC expressly did not
agree that materials that might be produced to it were entitled to any protection, OCC
agreed to:

(1) restrict access to materials designated as "protected materials" by Cinergy,

{2) limit the use of those materials to "these and related proceedings, including
appeal,”

(3) submit to this Commission under seal all materials either acknowledged fo be
confidential or determined to be confidential

(4) to conduct witness examinations regarding confidential materials under seal or
In camerd,

(5) inform Cinergy of OCC's receipt of any process that might result in OCC
being compelled to reveal protected materials to others, and

{6) expressly notify Cinergy if OCC decided to dispute the confidentiality of any
protected materials provided to it or "include, utilize or refer to any Protected

! The attomey examiner denied Cinergy's Motion in Limine by Entry issued February 27, 2007, thercby
preserving issues of the relevance and admissibility of Cinergy's documents until hearingg in these matters.

For the reasons discussed herein, Cinergy files this Motion solely in order to maintain the status quo - - . ..

pending hearings in this matter.



Materials in these proceedings in such a manner, other than in a manner provided
for herein, that might require disclosure of such material in these Proceedings. . ."

Agreement, 49,

OCC later issued a subpoena to Cinergy Corp. seeking additional documents and
a deposition of Cinergy itself through a Rule 4901-1-21(F) representative. Subject to the
Agreement, Cinergy responded to OCC's subpoena by producing responsive documents
and by producing Mr. Timothy Duff as a representative of Cinergy Corp for deposition
by OCC.

On February 23, 2007, OCC issued a letter to Cinergy in which OCC notified
Cinergy that . . .OCC believes that the pending proceedings require treatment of the
Cinergy-provided information in the public domain." OCC then goes on fo assert an
intent to file all materials Cinergy provided to OCC in the public record. (See Latter
dated February 23, 2007 from Ohio Consumers' Counsel to counsel to Cinergy, attached
as Exhibit B.)

OCC's notice provides a "trigger" under the Agreemmt. Within seven (7) days of
OCC's notice, Cinergy must seek an appropriate protective agreement from this
Commission or from a Court of competent jurisdiction or it will have waived any claim
that a document or information derived from a document is entitled to the protection
afforded by law.

Cinergy has approached OCC in an effort to resolve the issues raised by OCC's
notice without the necessity of involving this Commission. Cinergy was rebuffed. (See
affidavit of Mr. Paul Colbert, attached as Exhibit C.) As a result, Cinergy respectfully

requests, pending appropriate evidentiary rulings during hearings in this matter, that this

Conmunission protect from public disclosure its contract with another corporate entity in. .



the Cincinnati area, together with all materials derived therefrom, together with that
portion of the deposition of Mr. Duff that was conducted under seal, together with all
exhibits introduced under seal during Mr. Duff's deposition.

IL LAW AND ARGUMENT

The protection of confidential information is in the normal course a malter that
can be addressed by agreements between counsel without the need to mvolve the tribunal.
As this Commission is aware, however, the prior OChio Consumers' Counsel resigned
following intense media criticism surrounding the destruction of certain documents®
within the possession of the Office of Consnmers' Counsel. Apparently due to an acute
concern with public perception of the manner in which her office maintains documents in
its possession, the current Consumers' Counsel has since her appointment approved the
pursuit of — or at least condoned the pursuit of — a disgraceful and wasteful campaign in
which OCC adamantly refuses; under any circumstances, to recognize any claim by any
entity that information relevant to proceedings before this Commission may be
confidential or proprietary and legitimately subject to protection under Ohio or federal
law,?

As a result, valuable resources of this Commission, of parties to procee&ings

before this Commission, of non-parties to Commission proceedings that own information

* Unlike information that is owned by private entities as in this and similar proceedings, the documents
OCC destroyed were reports written by experts hired by OCC at taxpayer expense. This fimdamental
distinction seems to have escaped the OCC.

* This Commission may wish to review the recent case of In the Matter of Cols. Southern Power Co. and
Ohio Power Co. for Authority to Recover Costs Associated with the Construction and Operation of an
IGCC Generating Facility, Case No. 05-376-EL-UNC as one example of OCC's truculence. In that case,
General Electric, GE Energy, Bechtel Corporation, and Bechtel Power Corporation, enfities whose business
is entirely beyond the jurisdiction of this Commission, were forced to infervene in a proceeding before this
Commission solely to fight an expensive and protracted battle with OCC over the issue of whether
proprietary technical and financial infermation cencerning a novel combustion process was protected by
law,



relevant to this Commission's proceedings, and even of the OCC itself are being
expended over aud over in battles before this Commission regarding the proper protection
to be afforded information produced to OCC during discovery. These battles are
exasperated by the OCC's refusal, by and large, to negotiate the terms of protective
agreements in good faith, and its insistence that parties instead simply enter into form
protective "agreements” presented by OCC.

In this case, OCC is apparently prepared to extend ils campaign through a breach
of its protective agreement with Cinergy. It has informed Cinergy that it intends to place
all materials it has received from Cinergy in the public record, thereby refusing to
specifically identify the materials it will use at hearing. OCC refuses to attempt to
negotiate a resolution to its disagreement with Cinergy regarding the release of protected
material.

The contract which Cinergy secks to protect contains the terms of an economic
development assistance agreement between Cinergy and anot.ﬁer corporate citizen of
Ohio. The sensitive information contained therein includes information regarding the
nature of the service purchased by the counterparty, the specific Cinergy subsidiary
which is to provide electric service to the counterparty, the level and duration of
Cinergy's assistance to the counterparty, the amount of load the counterparty may add to
the Duke Energy-Ohio system subject to the agreement, and the terms upon which either
party may end the agreement.

Under Ohio law, the term ™Trade secret’ means information, including . . .
business information or plans, financial information, or listing of names, addresses, or

telephone numbers that satisfies both of the following:



(1) It derives independent economic value, actual or potential, from not
being generally known to, and not being readily ascertainable by
proper means by, other persons who can obtain economic value from
its disclosure or use.

(2) It is the subject of efforts that are reasonable under the circumstances
lo maintain its secrecy."”

Ohio Revised Code section 1333.61(D). Trade secret information is entitled to protection
under Ohio's trade secrets act, R.C. §1333.61, Ohio's "public records act4", R.C.
§149.011, and under the federal Trade Secrets, 18 U.S.C. §1905, and Freedom of
Information acts 5 U.S.C. §552(b)(4). | |

Cinergy has maintained and continues to maintain that the contract, related
documents, and information derived by OCC therefrom are not public records at all. To
the extent that they are introduced and accepted as evidence in these proceedings and
thereby become public records, mformation within those documents remains entitled to
protection under Ohio law.

Cinergy has asked that it be permitted to present its case to this Commission in

advance of hearing, Through its attorney examiner’s entry, this Commission has denied
Cinergy's request, and Cinergy accepts the Commission's decision. However, Cinergy

should not be required to accept OCC's misuse of information provided in confidence to

! Cinergy's documents and information do not even qualify as a "public record" uniess and until admitted
into evidence. Section 149.43(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code, in relevant part, defines “public record” as
“records kept by any public office . . . .” According to Chief Justice Thomas Moyer, "[T]he definition of a
‘public record’ must be rzad in conjunction with the term ‘record.” Section 149.011(G) defines 'record' to
include 'any document . . . created or received by or coming under the jurisdiction of any public office . . .
which serves to document the organization, functions, policies, decisions, procedures, operations, or other
activities of the office.! Thus, fe the extent that an item does not serve to document the activities of
public office, it is not a public record.” Moyer, I., Interpreting Ohio's Sunshine Laws; A Tudicial
Perspective, 59 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Awm. L. 247 (2003)(Emphasis supplied.)




OCC. This Commission should enter Orders directing OCC to determine what
documents and information if intends to make use of, to identify those documents and
that information to Cinergy, and to allow Cinergy to be heard at hearing on the relevance,

admissibility, and protection to be afforded its information.

Respectifully Submitted,

S IN 2

Michael D. Dortch (0043897)
KRAVITZ, BROWN & DORTCH, LLC
145 East Rich Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-464-2000

Fax: 614-464-2002
mdortchikravitzllc.com

Attorneys for
CINERGY CORP.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing was served electronically upon parties, their
counsel, and others through use of the following email addresses this 24 day of March,

2007.

Staff of the PUCO

Anne Hammersiein@puc.state.oh.us
Stephen.Reiliy@puc.state.oh.us
Seott.Farkast@puc.state.oh.us
Thomas.McNameefpuc.state.oh.us
Werner.Margard@puc.state.oh.us

Bailey. Cavalieri
dane.stinson@baileycavalieri.com

Bricker & Eckler, LLP
shloomfield@bricker.com
TOBrien(@bricker.com;

Duke Energy
anita.schafer@duke-energy.com

paul.colbert@ddulke-energy.com
michael.pahutski¢aduke-energy.com

First Energy
korkosza@oirstenergycors.com

Eagle Energy
gapleenerevifuse.net;

IEU-Ohio
dneilsen@imwnembh.coin;
ibowser@mwncmh.com,
Imcalister@mwnemh.com:
samnwnemh.com;

Ohio Consumers Counsel
binghamocc.state.oh.us
HOTZ@oce state.oh.us

SAUER@oce.state.ch.us
SMALL@occ.state.oh.us

BarthRoyer@oaocl.com;
ricks@ohanet.org;
shawn.leyden@@pseg.com
mchristensen@columbuslaw.ore;
cmoonevZ{@columbus.rr.com
rsmithla@daol.com
nmorgan@lascinti.org
schwartz@evainc.com
WTTPMLCaol.com
cooodman(@energymarketers.com:

Boehm Kurtz & Lowry, LIP
dboelimi@bkilawiirm.com:
mkurtzi@bkilawfirm.com:

Duke BEnergy Retail Services
rocco.d'ascenzo@duke-energy.com

Cognis Corp
tschneider@meselaw.com

Ohio Marketer's Group
mhpetricoff@vesp.com

-smhoward@)vssp.com

Strategic Energy
JKubacki(@strategicenerey.com

Cinergy Corp.
mdortch@kravitzll

Michael D. Dortch
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BEFORE P
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of " : :
Duke Energy Ohio To Modify Its Cese No. 06-986-EL-UNC
Market-Based Standard Service Offer.

In the Matter of the Application of

The Cincintnti Gas & Electric Comipany

To Modify its Nan-Residential Generatian
Rates to Provids for Market-Based Standard
Service Offer Pricing and to Establish a Pilot
Alternative Competitively-Bid Service Rate
Option Subszquent to Market Development
Pericd. ’

Case No. 03-93-EL-ATA

Lo the Matter of the Application of The.
Cincinnati Gas & Hlectric Corapany for
Authority to Modify Current Acoounting
Procedures fer Certain Costs Associated
with The Midwest Independent Transmission
Systern Operator.,

Case No. 03-2079-EL-AAM
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In the Matter of the Application of The
Cincinnati Ges & Electric Company for
Antharity to Modify Current Accounting

~ Procedures for Capital Investment in its
Electric Transmission and Distribution
System And to Establish a Capital
Investment Religbility Rider to be Effective
After the Market Development Perjod.

Case No. 03-2081-EL- AAM
Case No. 03-2080-EL-ATA

A

In the Maiter of the Application of
Duke Energy Chio, Inc. to Modify s
Fuel and Economy Purchesed

Power Component of Its Market-Based
Standard Service QOffer.

Case No. 05-108B-BL-UNC
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* In the Matter of the Application nfthe
Cincinnati Gas & Electric Company to
Modify Its Fuet and Economy Purchased
Power Compuonent of [1s Marke{-Based
Standard Service Oifer.

Case No. (5-725-EL-UNC
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In the Matter of the Application of )
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. to Adjust and Set its 3 Case No. 06-1069-EL-UNC
System Reliability Tracker. )
In the Matter of the Application of Duke h]
Energy Chio, Inc. to Adjust gnd Set its 1 Case No. 05-724-FEL-UNC
System Reliability Tracker Markel Price, )
In the Matter of the Application of )
Dulke Energy Ohio, Ine. ) ) Case No. 06-1085-EL-UNC
To Adjust and Set the Annually Adjusted }
Standard Service Offer. )
PROTECIIVE AGREEMENT

This Protective Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by and between Cinergy Corp.
(“Cinezgy” or “Company”) and the Office of the Ohio Consumers* Counse} (“OCC"™) {collectively, ' H
“the Parties™). This Agreeme'nt is dcsigm:d io facilitate and expediie the exchange of information in : r

the discovery process in this proceeding, as this “Proceéding” is defined herein. It reflects
agreement by the Parties as to the manner in which “Protected Materials,” as defined herein, are to
be Im:ated. This Agreement is not intended to constitute any resotution of the merits concerning the

" confidentiality of any of the protected materials or any resolution of the Company's obligation to
pmduc;e (including the manner of production) any requesied materal.

1. The purpose of this Agreement is to permit prompt access to and review of such
Protected Materials in a controlled manner that will allow thefr use while protecting such data fom
disclosure to non-pasticipants, without a prior nling by an adtriinistrative agency or court of

* competent jurisdiction regarding whether the information deserves protection.
2. “Procecdings™ shall mean the above-captioned cascs, including any appeals and other

.cases before the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio and related appeals.
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3. “Protected Materials™ shall mean documents and information furnished subject (o the

tenns of this Agreement and so designated by Cinergy by conspicuously marking each decument or

witten responec 8s confidential or i)y counse] for Cinergy (a5 identified in the pleadings in these
Proceedings ar by an amendment in identified counsel as provided for m Section 9} orally notifying
OCC's counsel, on the deposition recond, priarto a FespOnISe 10 2 question posed at a deposition that
the responge is considered “Prolected Materials” “Protected Materials” shall not include any
information or docurnents contained in the public fles of an administrative agency or court or
otherwise in the public domain.

4, Protected Matetials provided in the conlext of these Proceedings shall be provided to
QCC for use by OCC in conjunction with fhese and related Proceedings (including appeals).
Nothing in this Agreement ig intended to preclude the use of any portion of the Profected Materials
that becomes part of the public record or enters into the public domain.

5. Asused in this Agreement, the lerm “Authorized Representative” shall include OCC's
counsel of record in these Proceedings and ofher attorneys, paralegals, econorrists, statisticians,
accountants, consultants, or other persons employed or retained by OCC and engaged in these
Proceedings. ‘ .

6, Access to Protested Mategials is permitted to OCC's Authorized Represenatives who
are either a signatory to this Agreement or who have executed a Non-Disclosure Certificate, i the
form attached hereto as Exhibit A, prior to any aceess. OCC shall treat all Pratected Materials,
copies thereof, informalion coniained therein, and writings made therefrom (including, without
lirnitatior:, Protected Materials comprised of portions of wranscripts), as proprietary and confidential,

and shall safeguard such Protected Materials, copies thcreof, information contained, therein, and
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writings made therefrom 50 85 to prevent voluntary dis¢losure to any personsg other than QCC’s

Aulhorized Repregentatives.

7. In the event that any OCC Authorized Represc;tratisrc ceases 1o be engaged in these

Praceedings, aceess 1o such matenals by such person shall be terminated immediately and such
person shall promptly teturn any Protected Materials in his or her possession to another Authorized
Represantative of OCC and if there shall be 1o such Authorized Representative, such person chall
rreat such Protected Materials in the manner set forth in Section 12 hereof as if these Proceedings
had been concluded. Any person who has agreed {o the fprcgoiﬂg Naon-Disclosure Ceni-ﬁcalc shiall
centinue to be bound by the pravigsions of this Agreement cven’if ne longer so engaged, |

8. OCC may disclose Protected Matetials or QCC wrilings regarding their contents lo any

individyal or entity that is in possession of said Protected Materials and is bound by a protective

order or a similar protective agreement with Cinergy with respect to the Protected Materials that

may be disclosed by CCC. _

9. If OCC desires to include, utilize, or refer to any Prowected Materials in thése
Proceedings in such a2 manner, other than in 2 mammer provided for herein, that might require
disclosure of such material in these Proceedings, OCC shali first give notice to Cinergy, spociﬁ(::':ﬂly
identifying each of the Protected Materials that could be disclosed in the public domain. OCC will
serve said .notice on Cinergy, (o the attentian of the Company’s counse! idemtified by coungel’s
execution of this Agreement, by one of the following four methods: (1) hend-delivering the notice
to any Cincrgy personnel at the office designated int the Campany's filings in these Proceedings
with an opportunity for said personne! to in;iicate receipt by signature, or {2) mailing the notice by
United States mail, qsing Certified wail with Retum Reecipt, or (3) sending the notice by an

overnight delivery service with sipnatore required for delivery, or (4) hand-delivering the notice 19
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the Company's designated counsel in person a1 any location. GCC will also e-mail a capy of the
notice to the Company's paralegal, Anita Schafer, at address Anitz. Schafer@Duke-Energy.com, the
notice is effective upon delivery of the notice per one of the four above-described methods and
s.cnding notice to the designated péralcgal. Cinergy may amend its deé:’gnated counsel, paralegal
and address upon providing such designation, in writing, ta OCC's trial zmonicy in these
Proceedings by hand delivery or first class United States mail and with 2 confirming e-mail to all of
OCé's atorneys of record in these Proceedings.  After service of OCC's notice, Cinergy shall fle
with ap administrative agency or court of competent junsdiction, not 1élcr thap seven (7) calendar
days after the receipt of OCC's notice, a motion and afﬁdavi.ts that address each of the identified
Protected Materials (whether submitted in separate pleadings or collestively in a sing;lc pleading)
demonstrating .the. TEAsens f‘or maintaining the confidentiality of the Protected Materials. During the
time penod (not to exceed seven (7) days) roferenced in the preceding sentence, the OCC will not
place the Protected Materials into the public domeain; however, OCC retains the right to file
Protected Materials under seal at any time. The affidavits for the metion shall set forth facts
delineating that the documents or infotmation desipnated as Profected Melerials have been
maintained in a confidential manner.and the patute and justification for the injury that would
result from the disclosure of such information. 1f Cinergy does not file such a motion within
seven (7) calendar days of the Contpany's receipt of OCC’s noiize, then lhc Protected Materials
shall be deemed n;:n-conﬁdentia[ and not subject to this Agrr;cmcnt.

Argumenty that would disclose Protected Materials will be conducted iz comera by the
administrative agency or court of campetent jurisdiction closed to parties except Cmergy, QCC,
their counsel, and others autherized by the administrative agency or court of competent jurisdicton

to be present. Until such time as the admipistrative agency or court of competemt jurisdiction
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decides an the praposed use of the Protected Materials, that portion of any hearing transeript that
contains Pratacted Materials shall be saaled and shall itself be subject to this Agreement,

Any portions of the Protected Materials that the administrative agency or court of competent
junsdiction has deemed 10 be profected that ullimately are admitted into evidence shall be filed in
sealed, confidential envelopes or other appropriate cottainers sealed from the public record. In the

event that QCC's utilization of the Protected Materials does not provide Cinergy the requisite seven

(7) ealendar days advance notice prior to the commencement of any hearing in these Proceedings, -

QCC shall file such Protected Matgﬁals under seal for consideration by the administrative agency or
court of competent jurisdiction wti] such time asAthe Parties or the adrrd:ﬁsﬁ-ativc agency or couri of
compétent jurisdiction decides otherwise. QCC shall, however, endeavor to pravide Cinergy the
requisite scven (7) calendar days advance notice of inten] to utilize Profected Materials prior the
commencemsit of the hearing, and shall in any case provide as much notice as possible,

Examination of a witness that would disclose Protecied Materials that the administrative
agency or court of competent jurisdiction hes decmed .to be protecred shall be conducic& in camera,
closed 10 af] parties cxcept counsel for the Parties, other Authorized Representatives of OCC, and
persons designated by the administrative agency or court of competent jurisdiction. Transcripts of
the closed hearing shall be stored in sealed envelopes or other appropriale contsiners scaled
pursuant to the order of the administrative ageney or court of competent jurisdiction,

t0. It is expressly understood that upon e filing made in accordance with provision 9 or

provision 11 of this Agrcement, the burden shall be upon Cinergy ta show that any materjals labeled

as Protected Materials pursuant to this Agreement are confidential and deserving of protection Gom

disclosure.
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11.  OCC will promptly give Cinergy notice if OCC receives a public records requést for
Protected Materials. Cincrgy will have seven (7) calendar days after receipf of QCC’s notice o
deliver to OCC a written tesponse that eddresses:the merits of whether OCC should ‘releasc the
Protected Materials as public recérds. If Cinergy does not provide OCC with said written response
withint the seven (7) calendar days, then the Protected Materizls subject to [he public records request
can be deemed by OCC to be non-confidential and in the public domain. If Cinergy provides OCC
with said written rcspims: and OCC decides that the Protected Materials should bz released, then
OCC will give notice 1o Cinergy that OCC intends to release the Protected Materials in question.

OCC may, however, give the notice refsrenced in the preceding sentence to Cinergy at any

time after receipt of a public records request if OCC decides that Protected Materials should be

released in response 1p the public records request.  Cinergy will have seven (7) célendar days after
its receipt of OCC's natice (of an intent 10 release Protested M ateﬁals) to file a pleading before 3
court or administrative agency of competent jurisdiction to prevent disclosurc of the Protected
Matenials in question. If (finergy daes not file at the court or aémjnistrative agmc-y of competent
Jurisdiction within seven (7) calendar days to prevent OCC Fom disclosing the Protected Materals,
then such Protected Materials can be dgemed by OCC to be non-sonfidential and in the public
domain. If Cinergy do2s file with 2 court or administrative agency of competent jurisdiction to
prevent disclosurs of :Pro\ected Materiale, then QCC shall mamtain the confidentiality of such
materials until the court or adminiskativa agency makes 8 determination reganding disclosure,
Notice in this provision 11 will be affected In the same manner as (ke notice in provision 9
of this Apreement. If, in connection with OCQ’s non-disclosure of Protected Materials, a cournt

awards sttomey’s fees that OCC or any employee or sfficial of OCC would have 1o pay pursuant to
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Ohio law regarding public records, then Ginerpy will pay such awarded fees to the third party that

was swarded the fees so that OCC and OCC’s employees and officials are hefd hanmiess.

12, Oneca the OCC hag complied with its records retention schedule(s) 'pertainin.g to the

retention of the Protected Materials and the OCC de.t@rmi'ncs that it has no .fuﬁhcr fegal obligation 1o
retain the Protected Materials, OCC shall certify in writing to Cinergy that all copies of the
Protected Materials have been rettmed or disposed of pursuant to the records retention schedule(s)
unless the Protected Materiale have heen properly released wa the pubic domain or have been filed
with an sdministrative agency or court under seal, OCC.may keep gne cop} of each document
designated as Protected Matedal that was filed under ml and one copy of all testimony, cross-
examinarion, transcripts, briefs, and work produet periining to such information and shall maintain
that copy under secure conditions és provided in this Agreement,

13. By entering inta this Protective Agreeinent, OCC does not waive any right that it may
have to dispute the Company’s determination regarding any material identified as confidential by
Cinergy and to pursue those remedies that may be available to OCC beforc an administrative
agency or court of competent jurisdiction.

14, By enlering into this Protective Agresment, Cinergy does not waive any right it may
have to object to the discovery of confidential material on other grounds and to pursue these
remedies that miay be available to Cinergy before an administrative agency or court of competent
Jjurisdiction,

15. This Agréement represents the entire understanding of the Parties with respect 1o
Protecied Matcrials and supersedes all other understandings. written or oral, with respect 10 the
Proteotied Materials, No amcndment, modification, or waiver of any pravision of (his Agreement

shatl be valid, unless in writing signed by both the Parties.

|
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16. This Agreemem shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the

State of Ohio

CINERGY CORP. - OFFICE OF THE OHIO
By: é ‘érd ‘ W :

Fitle: iﬂ'é&mﬁ/ LEM e Lo ASEL-  Title: /ﬂsﬁsﬁ«{f Cou'suuwg C«Mfe(
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Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel Your Residential Utiliiy Advocate

Janine L. Migden-Ostrander
Consumers’ Counse!

February 23, 2007
(via overnight delivery, signature required) —-—E—E E I] M E —

Michael Dortch, Esq.
Kravitz, Brown & Darich

145 E. Rich Street FEB 26 2007
Columbus, OF 45215

KB&D,LLC

RE: Duke Remand Cases 03-93-EL-ATA, et al.
Notice Under Protective Agreement

Dear Counsel:

The Office of the Ohio Consumers® Counsel (“OCC”) hereby gives Cinergy Corp.
(“Cinergy”) notice, pursuant to Paragraph 9 of the Protective Agreement between the
QCC and Cinergy and last executed on January 17, 2007, that the OCC “desires to
include, utilize, andfor refer to Protected Materials in these Proceedings in such a manner
not provided for within the Protective Agreement.” The specific Protected Materials the
OCC intends to use in 2 manner not provided for in the Protective Agreement include all -
documents provided by Cinergy under the Protective Agreement and the transeripts of the
depositions (e.g. that of Timothy Duff who appeared for Cinergy under the OCC’s
subpoena) in which such documents were discussed or will be discussed as the above-
captioned cases proceed. The OCC signed the Protective Agreement in order to obtain
prompt access to the information that Cinergy would not otherwise allow, with the right
under Paragraph 9 for OCC to initiate the process that exists under law and rule for
Cinergy to have to prove its claim, if it can, to the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
(“PUCO” or “Commission”) that the docurrents in question should not be released to the
public domain. S R SIS

The OCC believes that the pending proceedings require treatment of the Cinergy-
provided information in the public domain. The presumption under Ohio law is that
PUCO proceedings are to be conducted in the public light. R.C. 4301.12; R.(C". 4505.07.
In these cases, the material subject to the Protective Agreement should be made public
for the PUCO to “file, with the records of such cases, findings of fact and written
opinions setting forth the reasons prompting the decisions arrived at, based upon said
findings of fact.” R.C. 4903.09. In the Supreme Court of Ohio’s remand to the
Commission, the Court held that in order to meet the requirements of R.C, 4903.09, “‘the
PUCO’s order must show, in sufficient detail, the facts in the record upon which the -
order is based, and the reasoning followed by the PUCO in reaching its conclusion.””
Ohio Consumers' Counsel v. Public Util. Comm., 111 Ohio St. 3d 300, 2006-Ohio-5789
at 123, quoting MCI T elecommumcarzons Corp. v. Public. Util. C omm. (1987), 32 Ohio
St.3d 306, 312.

10 West Broad Street » 18ih Floor = Columbus, Ohio « 43215-3485
(614)466-8574 » (614) 466-947E facsimile » 1-877-PICKOCC fofl free » www.pickoce.org


http://www.pickocc.org

Michael Dorich, Esq.
February 23, 2007
Page T'wa

In the original proceedings of these cases, the PUCO granted Duke Energy Ohio’s (at that
time, Cincinnati Gas & Electric’s) request to keep side agreements secret and

inaccessible to the OCC, and thereby to exclude the side agreements from the evidence
that the PUCO would consider in deciding these cases involving many millions of dollars
of rate increases for residential congumers. In its decision of November 22, 2006, the
Supreme Court of Ohio ruled that the PUCO erred in denying OCC access to the side
agreements and remanded the case back fo the PUCQO. Id. at §J95. As the Court stated, a
central issue that the PUCO must reconsider in this case is whether the appealed decision
18 reasonable within the context of possible “special considerations, in the form of side
agreements among the signatory parties” and whether “one or more parties may have
gained an unfair advantage in the bargaining process.” Id. at 1[86. In order for the
Cemmission to properly answer and address the Court’s determinations for remand under
the law of Ohio, the information provided by Cinergy must be made public.

Thank yeu for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

J%ﬁhmaﬂ, Trial Attorély

Assistant Consumers’. Counsel

Cec: Amita.Schafer(@Duke-Energy.com (electronic notice)
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BEFORE

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

Consolidated Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., ) Case Nos. 03-93-EL-ATA

Rate Stabilization Plan Remand, and
Rider Adjustment Cases

03-2079-E1L-AAM
03-2081-EL-AAM
03-2080-EL-ATA
05-725-EL-UNC
06-1069-EL-UNC
05-724-EL-UNC
06-1085-EL~UNC
06-1068-EL-UNC

A¥FIDAVIT
OF
PAUL A. COLBERT

COMES NOW Paul A. Colbert, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1.

My name is Panl A. Colbert. 1 am employed by Duke Energy Shared Services
Inc., as Counsel for Duke Energy Cotporation and its affiliated companies.

I am the designated trial attorney for Dulke Energy Ohio, Inc (DE-Ohio) in the
above proceedings.

. This Affidavit is being filed with the Public Utilities Commission ¢f Ohio

(“PUCO" or “Commission™) in support of Motions for a Protective Order and
Memoranda in Support filed by DE-Ohio, Duke Energy Retail Sales, LLC
(DERS ) and Cinergy Corp.

On behalf of The Companies, I am requesting this Commission grant a Protective
Order to The Companies to prevent the unreasonable and unfettered disclosure of
thousands of pages of proprietary and trade secret information provided to Office
of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel (OCC) through Protective Agrecments in the
above captioned consoclidated proceedings.

On or about Monday, February 26, 2007, Counsels for DE-Ohio, DERS, and
Cinergy Corp., (collectively The Companies) received notice of the OCC’s intent
to use and meke public confidential and proprietary information (Protected
Material) provided by the Companies, to OCC, pursuant to a Protective
Agreement during discovery of the above captioned proceedings.

@ouz
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6.

10.

The Protected Material provided to OCC pursuant to The Companies’ respective
Protective Agpreements, and over the course of all of the above captioned
proceedings, encompass thousands of pages of confidential material, including
but not limited to, analysis, internal correspondence, confidential commercial
contracts, terminated confracts, responsss to data requests, responses 10
interrogatories, discussion of confldential business operations occurring during
portions of sealed depositions, and specific customer account and load
information.

The notices provided by QCC purport to make public “all documents” provided
by The Companies pursuant to the respective Protective Agreements. Each notice
fails to define with any specificity which of the thousands of pages of Protected
Materials and information provided under the Protective Agreement OCC intends
to use or in what manner OCC wishes to use the information.

On Tuesday, February 27, 2007, on behalf of The Companies, I telephoned Mr.
Small of OCC to discuss what The Companies perceive as an unreasonable
attenpt to circumvent the protection of confidential and proprietary information
provided during discovery through the respective Protective Agreements. 1 also
attempted to discuss with specificity, which documents and information of the
thousands of pages of Protected Materials OCC nuly wishes to use, the scope of
the use, and attempt to negotiate & ssttlement with respect to the use and
disclosure of that information on behalf of The Companies.

Throughout Tuesday afternoon February 27, 2007 and through Wednesday
February 28, 2007, I enpaged in email correspondence with Mr. Small, carbon
copying Mr. Sauer, and Ms. Hotz of the OCC, in continuance of my attempt to
discern which documents OCC truly intends to use and the anticipated scope of
use, Mr. Small indicated an absolute unwillingness to identify specific documents
provided by The Cormpanies, or negotiate any compromise with respect 1o the
public use of any document or portion of document by the OCC.

Attached is a true and accurate copy of the email correspondence, evidencing my
attempts to reach a compromise and QCC’s unwillingness to negotiate or resolve
any controversy with respect to the Protected Material.

no3
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FURTHER AFFIANT SAITH NOT.

=

Paul A. Colbert

STATE OF OHIO )
) 88
COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2" day of March, 2007

ot Jomerns,

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 05 -5 - AO106

s,

MATIK TONPHING
Nolary Public, State af Ohig




D'Ascenzo, Rocco

From: Colbert, Paul

Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2007 3:55 PM
To: D'Ascenzo, Rocco

Subject: FW: Voicemall Messages

----- Original Message-----

From: Colhert, Paul

Sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2007 8:13 AM

To: JEFF SMALL

Cc: ANN HOTZ; LARRY SAUER; Bruce Weaton (weston@occ,state.oh.us)
Subject: RE: Voicemail Messages

I am just trying to reach a compromise. T do not know why you feel the need to
respond in an insulting and nasty manner. Regarding the case, I think you are likely to
win the procedural issues as the AEs appear determined to provide more due process than
required in order to build an appeal proof order. I think your chances of winning the
case iltself is low and the Commission is likely to affirm its November 23, 2004 Entry. So
I think OCC is going through this for very little if anything. That is particularly true
since, if market prices were set almost by any methed, inciuding your wholesale auction
proposals, they would undoubtedly go up to the detriment of your cliemnt. If you wish to
discuss the issue of whether documents should be public in a reascnable manner in an
attempt to compromise I am at your disposal. Thank you.

----- Original Message-----

From: JEFF SMALL [mailto:small@occ.gtate.och.us)
Sent: Tuesday, February 27, 2007 7:5% PM

To: Colbert, Paul

Cc: ANN HOTZ; LARRY SAUER

Subject: RE: Voicemail Messages

Knowing how much you believe in "judicial sfficiency," it must be very difficult for yeu
to cbserve me representing my client and the AEs also playing their designated roles
without each of us taking instructions from you regarding how we should perform our tasks.

Jeff
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

THIS COMMUNICATION 1S INTENDED ONLY FOR THE PERSON OR ENTITY 'TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND
MAY CONTATN CONFIDENTIAL AND/OR PRIVILEGED LEGAL, GOVERNMENTAL MATERIAL. ANY UNAUTHORIZED
REVIEW, USE, DISCLOSURE Ok DISTRIBUTION IS PROHIBITED. IF YQU ARE NGT, OR BELIEVE Y(OU ARE
NOT, THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OF THIS COMMUNICATION, DO NOT READ IT. PLEASE REPLY TO THE
SENDER ONLY, AND STATE THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE. THEEN IMMEDIATELY DELETE THIS
COMMUNICATION AND ALL COPIES OF THIS COMMUNICATION., THANK YQU,

»>»» "Colbert, Paul" <Paul.Colbert@Cinergy.COM> 2/27/07 4:34 PM >»>
You may want to check or involve someone who has authority.
Thank you.

————— Original Message-----

From: JEFF SMALL [mailto:SMALL@occ.state.oh.us]

Sent: Tuesday, February 27, 2007 4:30 PM

To: Colbert, Paul :

Cc: ANN HOTZ; LARRY SAUER

Subject: RE: Voicemail Messages - I T e

The terms contained in the notification letters are not matters over which I have
authority to compromise.

Jeff


mailto:weston@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:small@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:Paul.Colbert@Cinergy.COM
mailto:SMALL�OGC.state.oh.us

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

THIS COMMUNICATION IS TNTENDED ONLY FOR THE PERSON OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND
MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL AND/OR PRIVILEGED LEGAL, GOVERNMENTAL MATERIAL. ANY UNAUTHORIZED
REVIEW, USE, DISCLOSURE OR DISTRIBUTION IS5 PROHIBITED. IF YOU ARE NOT, OR BELIEVE YOU ARE
NOT, THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OF THIS COMMUNICATION, DO NOT READ IT, PLEASE REPLY TQ THE
SENDER CONLY, AND STATE THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE.

THEN

IMMEDIATELY DELETE THIS COMMUNICATION AND ALL COPIES OF THIS COMMUNICATION. THANK YOU.

»>>> "Colbert, Paul" <Paul,Colbert@Cinergy.COM= 2/27/2007 4:11 PM >>>

I will inform Mr. Barker that his deposition is not necessary.
Regarding the letters I waa trying to determine if there is a compromise position that we
can both live with, As I discussed with rarry, your letters do not indicate which
documents, or what part of any document, you intend to use in the presentation of your
case. The letters also do not state what use you can put the doguments to publicly that
you cannot perform with the documents under the protective agreements. 1If you are simply
attempting to make them public for the sake of making the documents public we may not be
able to agree, If you have a purpose in mind we may be able to find a2 compromise through
release and redaction of specified material. Thank you.

----- Original Message-----

From: JEFF SMALL [mailto:SMALL@ccc.state.oh.us]
Sent: Tuesday, February 27, 2007 1:38 PM

To: Colbert, Paul

Cc: ANN HOTZ; LARRY BAUER

Subjeck: Voicemail Messages

This e-mail responds to your voicemail messages regarding 1) the depcsition of Jascn
Barker and 2} the notice lettery transmitted by the OCC pursuant to the protective
agreements between the 0CC and Duke Energy/Cinergy/DERS.

Regarding the deposition, the OCC hag decided that it will cancel the depositicn of Mr.
Barker. The 0CC will inform the parties. I understand that Mr. Barker cecntacted you
regarding your participation as counsel at the deposition. Therefore, please inform Mr.
Barkex regarding the cancellatiocn.

Regarding the letters, your message on Monday addressed the OCC's abllity to present its
evidence under seal in the 03-93 proceedings.

The notices transmittad to you and to counsel for the other Duke affiliates are clear that
the OCC does not want to proceed on that basis regarding any of the material that the
affiliated companies have marked as part of the discovery process (including transcripts .
from the depositions).

Jeff
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

THIS COMMUNICATION IS INTENDED CHLY FOR THE PERSCN OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND
MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL AND/OR PRIVILEGED LEGAL, GOVERNMENTAL MATERIAL. ANY UNAUTHORIZED
REVIEW, USE, DISCLOSURE QR DISTRIBUTION IS PROHIBITED. IF YOU ARE NOT, OR BELIEVE YQU ARE
NOT, THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OF THIS COMMUNICATICN, DO NOT RERD IT. PLEASE REPLY TO THE
SENDER ONLY, AND STATE THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE.

THEN

IMMEDIATELY DELETE THIS COMMUNICATION AND ALL CCOPIES OF THIS COMMUNICATION, THANK ¥OU,


mailto:SMALL@occ.state.oh.us

